Oadby & Wigston | corporate Resources

BOROUGH COUNCIL Democratic Services
TO COUNCILLOR:
G S Atwal Mrs K M Chalk Mrs S Z Haq (Mayor)
E R Barr Miss M V Chamberlain J Kaufman
L A Bentley M H Charlesworth Dr T K Khong
Miss A R Bond M L Darr Mrs H E Loydall
G A Boulter B Dave K J Loydall
J W Boyce R F Eaton Mrs S B Morris
Mrs L M Broadley Mrs L Eaton R E R Morris
F S Broadley R E Fahey R H Thakor
D M Carter (Deputy Mayor) D A Gamble

Dear Councillor et a/

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the COUNCIL to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES,

STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR on TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2017 at
7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices i
Wigston
15 May 2017

Mark Hall
Chief Executive

ITEMNO. AGENDA PAGE NO’'S

1. Calling to Order of the Meeting and Prayers

The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.

Members, Officers and those otherwise in attendance are asked to remain
standing whilst the meeting is led in prayer by the Chaplin.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4. Reading, Confirmation and Signing of Minutes

To read, confirm and sign the Minutes of the previous meetings of the Council
in accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

\;}": “\“‘g,‘ Council Offices: Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire LE18 2DR
¥ ¥ Tel: (0116) 288 8961 Fax: (0116) 288 7828 Minicom: (0116) 257 2726
Ny o

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE oadby-wigston.gov.uk o OadbyWigstonBC o Oadby_ Wigston



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

a) Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 25 April
2017

b) Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on
Tuesday, 16 May 2017

The Minutes of the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on
Tuesday, 16 May 2017 shall stand as an item to be received at the next
meeting of the Council due to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

Action List

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting of
the Council held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017.

Motions on Notice

To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 12 of Part 4 of the
Constitution.

Petitions, Deputations and Questions

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of
Part 4 of the Constitution and to answer any Questions on Notice in
accordance with Rule 11 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

Members are reminded that in accordance with Rule 11.1 of Part 4 of the
Constitution, questions can be asked of the Leader of the Council and the
Chair of a Committee without notice upon an item of the report of a Committee
when that item is being receiving or is under consideration by the Council.

Mayor's Announcements
a) List of Official Mayoral/Deputy Mayoral Engagements

Leader's Statement

Housing and Property Development within the Borough 10 - 48

Report of, and to be Presented by, the Interim Head of Community Services.
Local Government Association Peer Review Challenge (Verbal Update)

Verbal update to be Provided by the Chief Executive.

Proposed Vice-Presidency of the Leicester Festival of Music and Drama 49 -

Report of, and to be Presented by, the Chief Executive.

Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston

Report of the Director of Services / Monitoring Officer.
Presented by the Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer.

Receiving of Minutes for Information

The Council will receive the minutes from the meetings of the below-mentioned
Committees, Boards, Panels, Forums, Working Groups and Outside Bodies for
the purposes of information in accordance with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the
Constitution.

a) Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on
Thursday, 13 April 2017

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

51

52



b)

The Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 13
April 2017 shall stand as an item to be received at the next meeting of the
Council due to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on
Wednesday, 19 April 2017

The Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on
Wednesday, 19 April 2017 shall stand as an item to be received at the
next meeting of the Council due to be held on Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices

Station Road, Wigston
Leicestershire

LE18 2DR

t: (0116) 257 2643
e: democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council,
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR



Agenda ltem 4a

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,

COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON

TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

IN ATTENDANCE:

Mayor - Councillor Robert F Eaton
Deputy Mayor - Councillor Mrs Samia Z Haq

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (6):

COUNCILLORS (21):
Miss A R Bond Miss M V Chamberlain J Kaufman
G A Boulter M H Charlesworth Dr T K Khong
J W Boyce M L Darr Mrs H E Loydall
Mrs L M Broadley B Dave K J Loydall
F S Broadley Mrs L Eaton Mrs S B Morris
D M Carter R E Fahey R E R Morris
Mrs K M Chalk D A Gamble R H Thakor

S J Ball M W L Hall Ms S Lane
Mrs A E Court M Hone A Thorpe
Min Narrative Officer
Ref. Resp.
83. | CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive His Worship The
Mayor and Deputy Mayor.
The meeting was led in prayer by the Chaplin.
84. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr and L A
Bentley.
85. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect agenda item 6a, Councillor Mrs S B Morris declared a non-
pecuniary interest insofar as she was a Director of the Wigston Multi-
Academy Trust.

In respect of agenda item 10:

(i) Councillor K J Loydall declared a non-pecuniary interest insofar as he
personally knew two of the Panel Members of the Independent
Remuneration Panel.

(if) Councillor Mrs L Eaton declared that she personally knew one of the
Panel Members of the Independent Remuneration Panel.

Those Members who declared an interest confirmed that they attended the
meeting without prejudice and with an open-mind.

Page 1




86.

READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 23 February
2017 to be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

87. | ACTION LIST
RESOLVED THAT:
The Action List arising from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 23
February 2017 be noted by Members.

88. | MOTIONS ON NOTICE

88a. | UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT - CURRICULUM FOR LIFE

The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice (at pages 13-14) in
respect of the UK Youth Parliament Curriculum for Life (“the Curriculum”)
which should be read together with these minutes as a composite
document.

Councillor R E R Morris advocated that the UK Youth Parliament and the
Oadby and Wigston Youth Council agreed that a review of the current
Personal, Social and Health Education (PHSE) forming part of the National
Curriculum needed to be undertaken. This was said to be needed so to aid
in the development of young persons’: citizenship and political education;
sex and relationship education; cultural awareness; community cohesion;
finance skills; sustainable living. It was further stated that teachers needed
to be trained to a minimum standard to be able to deliver the proposed
Citizenship and PSHE education under the revised Curriculum.

The Motion was moved by Councillor R E R Morris and seconded by
Council
[...]
sion

Finance Skills

Sustainable Living

Citizenship Education Test

This Council resolves:

To write to Sir Edward Garnier MP, and Justine Greening MP as
Secretary of State for Education, indicating its support of the
‘Curriculum for Life’ campaign led by the UK Youth Parliament, and seek
their support in ensuring the UK-wide, youth-led review indicated above
takes place.

To assist the Oadby & Wigston Youth Council in the lobbying of local
Academies, who are not required to teach the National Curriculum, to
pledge their commitment to teaching a ‘Curriculum for Life’, ensuring all
young people in the Borough are afforded the same opportunities for
growth and development.

To raise awareness of the UK Youth Parliament’s ‘Curriculum for Life’
campaign in the Borough through appropriate means.

89. | PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
None.
90. | MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
None.
90a. | LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:

Page 3




The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The Mayor and, or,
Deputy Mayor be noted by Members.

91. | LEADER'S STATEMENT
The Leader of the Council, Councillor J W Boyce, noted the upcoming
elections for Leicestershire County Council due to be held on Thursday, 4
May 2017 and wished all candidates the best of luck in their respective
campaigns.

92. | MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2017/18
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 22 -
23) together with the supplementary agenda update (at pages 1 - 7) as
delivered as summarised by the Chief Executive which should be read
together with these minutes as a composite document.
The Leader of the Council expressed his gratitude to the Panel Members of
the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP).
With reference to the resolution of the Council on 19 April 2016, the Leader
reiterated that the Council was minded to successively adopt the Members’
Allowance Scheme (“the Scheme”) in its current format for the next three
years until May 2020.
The Leader amended to the substantive recommendations, namely that the
rate of the following Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA’s) remain at
£1,000 for the:
¢ Vice Chairman of Council (Deputy Mayor)
e Vice Chairman of Licensing & Regulatory Committee
e Generic Task Group Chairman Allowance
e Change Management Committee Chairman
e Community Engagement Group Chairman
e Children and Young People Forum Chairman
e Greening of the Borough Working Group Chairman
e Community Safety Partnership Chairman
e Place Shaping Working Group Chairman
e Health and Wellbeing Board Chairman
e Residents Forum Chairman
The Leader of the Council moved the recommendation(s) as recommended
by the IRP (as set out at Appendix 1a) as amended (at Appendix 1b).
The Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded
the recommendation(s) as amended.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:
The Scheme for Members’ Allowance for 2017/18, as recommended by the
Independent Remuneration Panel, be adopted as amended.

93. | PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, TREASURY AND INVESTMENTS

STRATEGIES 2017/18

Page 4




The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 33 -
52), as delivered and summarised by the Interim Chief Finance Officer
(Section 151 Officer) which should be read together with these minutes as a
composite document.

Councillor Mrs S B Morris moved the recommendations en bloc as set out at
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.3 of the report.

Councillor Mrs H E Loydall seconded the recommendations.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Prudential Indicators for 2017/18 (set out at Appendix 1) be
approved;

(ii) The Treasury Strategy and Plan for 2017/18 (set out at Appendix 2)
be approved; and

(iii) The Investment Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20 (set out at Appendix
3) be approved.

94.

DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS 2017/18

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 53 -
70) together with the supplementary agenda update (at pages 8 - 25) as
delivered as summarised by the Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal
Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a composite
document.

The Leader of the Council and the Leader of the Opposition, Councillor B
Dave, expressed their gratitude to the Senior Democratic Services Officer /
Legal Officer for his work in compiling the draft Schedule.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendations en bloc as set out
at paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report.

Councillor D M Carter seconded the recommendations.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2017/18 be noted
by Members for information only;

(ii) The proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for the municipal
year 2017/18 be provisionally entered onto the Council’'s meeting
management application.

95.

PILOT WI-FI PROJECT FOR WIGSTON TOWN CENTRE

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 71 —
73) as delivered and summarised by the Planning, Policy and Regeneration
Manager which should be read together with these minutes as a composite
document.

The Leader of the Council commended the introduction of the Pilot Wi-Fi
Project (“the Project”). He opined that economic development did not fall
under the remit of Residents’ Forums and thus confirmed that funds would

Page 5




not be drawn from the same. The Leader further enquired as to the range
of the proposed Project’s infrastructure.

The Planning, Policy and Regeneration Manager stated that the Project’s
infrastructure would predominantly extend to Bell Street and part of
Leicester Road, Wigston.

The Leader of the Council moved the recommendations en bloc as set out
at paragraphs 2.1 to 2.2 of the report as amended.

The Deputy Leader seconded the recommendations as amended.
RESOLVED THAT:

(i) A supplementary budget of £1,200 towards the first year revenue
support for the Pilot Wi-Fi Project be approved; and

(ii) A supplementary capital budget of 50% (£5,000) for the Pilot Wi-Fi
Project in matched capital funding be approved, given that the Borough
Council will commit to the future revenue costs of the scheme and that
Leicestershire County Council has agreed to fund 50% (£5,000) of the
installation costs.

Votes For 22
Votes Against 0
Abstentions 1

96.

RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

With reference to the Minutes of the Meeting of the Community Safety
Partnership held on Monday, 20 February 2017 at agenda item 14b, minute
reference 37 (at pages 84 - 85), Councillor K J Loydall provided an update
from the Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) citing an email
received from Wayne Gale, Station Manager for the Wigston & Western area
regarding the two recent fires in the Borough.

The Member expressed his sincere gratitude on behalf of all Members of the
Council to all Officers who attended the recent Borough fires and stated that
the Police and LFRS are working well together to keep all those in the
Borough all safe.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes as set out at:

(i) agenda item numbers 15a - 15g and 15k - 15m of main agenda
document (pages 74 - 148); and

(ii) agenda item numbers 15h - 15i of the supplementary agenda update
document (pages 26 - 48)

from the meetings of the below-mentioned Committees, Forums, Working

Groups and Outside Bodies for the purposes of information be received by

the Council.

(a) Minutes of the Greening the Borough Working Group held on

Page 6




(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
Q)]
(9)
(h)
®
6)]
(k)
0]
(m)

Tuesday, 14 February 2017;

Minutes of the Community Safety Partnership held on Monday, 20
February 2017;

Minutes of the Oadby Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 28 February
2017;

Minutes of the South Wigston Residents' Forum held on Tuesday, 07
March 2017;

Minutes of the Wigston Residents' Forum held on Monday, 13 March
2017;

Minutes of the Community Engagement Forum held on Tuesday, 14
March 2017;

Minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 16
March 2017;

Minute
[...]
hen Glazebrook (Interim Head of Community Services)

1. Introduction

1.1. A briefing paper was circulated to all Members in October 2016 regarding the proposal
to establish a Local Housing Company for the purpose of building new homes and
property development within the Borough.

1.2. At its meeting on 01 November 2016, the Policy, Finance and Development (PFD)
Committee resolved that:

a. Authority be given for officers to develop an implementation plan and Business
Case for approval by this Committee

b. That initial legal costs associated with this proposal be capped at £10,000 up to the
formation stage of the Company.

1.3. To give the Local Housing Company a separate identity from the Council, it proposed
to call the company Bushloe Developments Limited (“the Company”).

2. Recommendations

2.1. That a Council-owned housing and property development company is created to build
Houses for rent and for sale and other property development.

2.2. That the Articles of Association of Bushloe Developments Limited be approved.

2.3. That final approval of the Business Plan is delegated to the Section 151 Officer.

2.4. Two Officers of the Council - Anne Court (Director of Services / Monitoring Officer)
and Christopher Raymakers (Interim Finance and Accountancy Manager) be appointed
as Directors of the Company.

2.5. That Stephen Glazebrook (Interim Head of Community Services) be appointed as an
Independent Executive Director and will also perform the role as Company Secretary.

2.6. That the land at Bennett Way, South Wigston is sold to the Housing Company at
market value.

2.7. That £100k is vired from existing budgets to provide an initial loan to the Company to
cover its operating costs for 2017/18 and any contingencies that may arise.

3. Information

3.1.  The Articles of Association Company govern how the Company will be run and are

attached at Appendix 3 and should be read in conjunction with this report.

Page 10



3.2.

3.3.

3.4.

3.5.

3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

3.
[...]
turn to Companies House;

e production and submission of annual accounts to Companies House and HM
Revenue and Customs;

« notification of any changes in the Company’s Officers or in their personal interests;

« notification of a change to the companies registered office;

e allotment of shares; and

e registration of charges.

The same Act also governs the liability of the Directors and in order to avoid conflicts
they should not be involved in the Council’s decision making process for lending
money, transferring land or planning process. It is important that the Council’s
representatives nominated to serve as Directors have the necessary skills to
discharge these duties and responsibilities. It is therefore proposed that up to two
Officers of the Council - Director of Services / Monitoring Officer and the Interim
Finance and Accountancy Manager - are appointed to act as Directors of the
Company who have the experience and capability to make decisions in relation to
the management of housing development schemes and large scale financial and
project management experience.

Conclusion
This report sets out how new house building in Oadby and Wigston can be achieved.
This approach will enable the Council to achieve its house building objectives and

provide it with the overall control as the sole shareholder and any surpluses will be
returned to the Council.

Page 13



Background Documents:-

a. Report entitled *Housing Development in the Borough’ of the Interim Head of
Community Services presented at the Policy, Finance and Development
Committee Meeting on 01 November 2016;

b. Appendix 1 - Risk Assessment
c. Appendix 2 - Business Plan
d. Appendix 3 - Articles of Association
e. Appendix 4 - Equality Assessment (Initial Screening)
Email: stephen.glazebrook@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2674

Implications

Financial (CR)

CR1 In/Decreasing Financial Resources - The Local Housing
Company will generate additional income for the general fund.

Our Legal advisors ha
[...]
t and open
market sales to be unaffordable.

9. Are there any human rights implications?

Not applicable.

10. Is there an opportunity to promote equality and/or good community
relations?

Not applicable.

11. If you have indicated a negative impact for any group is that impact legal?

i.e. not discriminatory under anti-discrimination legislation

Not applicable.

12. Is any part of this policy/service to be carried out wholly or partly by
contractors?

Yes — the wholly-owned company, external architects and building contractors.

13. Is a Part 2 full Equality Assessment required?

No.

Page 47




14. Date by which a Part 2 full Equality Assessment is to be completed with
actions.

Not applicable.

Please note that you should proceed to a Part 2, the full Equality Impact
Assessment if you have identified actual, or the potential to cause, adverse
impact or discrimination against different groups in the community.

We are satisfied that an initial screening has been carried out and a full equality
assessment is not required* (please delete as appropriate).

Completed by Stephen Glazebrook Date: 10/04/2017
(Policy/Function/Report written)

Countersigned by Anne Court Date: 10/04/2017
(Head of Service)

Please forward an electronic copy to:veronika.quintyne@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
(Community Engagement Officer)

Equality Assessments shall be published on the Council website with the relevant and
appropriate document upon which the equality assessment has been undertaken.

Page 48




Agenda Item 12

Tuesday, 23 May

2017 Matter for Decision

Council

Proposed Vice-Presidency of the Leicester

Title Festival of Music and Drama
Author: Mark Hall (Chief Executive)
1. Introduction

3.1.

3.2.

3.3.

This report seeks a decision from Members as to whether the Office Holder of the
Mayor of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston is appointed in perpetuity to the
position of Vice-President of the Leicester Festival of Music and Drama (“the Festival”).

Recommendations

That a decision be made by Members as to whether the Office Holder of the Mayor of
the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be appointed in perpetuity to the position
of Vice-President of the Leicester Festival of Music and Drama.

Information

The Mayor’s Secretary received a letter from the Chairman of the Leicester Festival of
Music and Drama inviting the Mayor of the Borough of Oadby and Wigston to accept
the Vice-Presidency of the Festival. The letter received is attached as an Appendix.

It is understood that the invitation has been extended to the Mayor of Oadby and
Wigston given the interest shown by previous Mayors in attending the Festival which
in recent years has been hosted at Beauchamp College, Ridge Way in Oadby.

If Members are minded to approve the proposed appointment, the appointment will
attach itself to the Office Holder of the Mayor as opposed to the respective individual
elected to the Mayoral Office for any given municipal year. The appointment will
therefore bind the sitting Mayor and her successors to the position and will be held in
perpetuity until such time as the Council resolves that the appointment be resigned.

Background Documents:-
None.

Email: linda.wyatt@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2712

Implications

Financial (CR) No implications.

Legal (AC) No implications.

Risk (SJB) No implications.

Corporate Council’s Corporate Priority in strengthening an ‘Inclusive and
Priorities (SJB) | Engaged Borough’ by forging a formal relationship with the Festival.

The acceptance of the Vice-Presidency will contribute towards the

This should strengthen community engagement and cohesion

Page 49



throughout the Borough and our ties with and within Leicester/shire.

Vision and Forging a formal relationship with the Festival will “strengthen” ti
Values (SJB) Orglnga ormal relations |p WI e rFestival wi S reng en 1es.

No implications.

Equalities (SJB) | Equality Assessment:-

[ ] Initial Screening [ ] Full Assessment  [X] Not Applicable

Pa
[...]
he Members’ approval for the affixing of the Common Seal of the
Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston for the ensuing municipal year 2017/18.

2. Recommendations

That the Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be affixed to all
Contracts, Deeds, Notices, Orders and any other legal instruments and documents
arising out of the minutes and reports referred to in the foregoing items.

3. Information

The affixing of the Common Seal forms part of the Council’s legal process(es) in
amounting to a valid execution of a legal instrument.

Background Documents:-

None.

Email: samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk Tel: (0116) 257 2643

Implications

Financial (CR)

No implications.

The affixing of the Common Seal forms part of the Council’s legal

Values (SIB)

Legal (AC) process(es) in amounting to a valid execution of a legal instrument.
Risk (SJB) No implications.

Corporate )

Priorities (538) | Ot applicable.

Vision and

Not applicable.

Equalities (SIB)

No implications.

Equality Assessment:-

[ ] Initial Screening [ ] Full Assessment  [X] Not Applicable

Page 52




	Agenda
	4a Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017
	Minutes

	5 Action List
	8a List of Official Mayoral/Deputy Mayoral Engagements
	10 Housing and Property Development within the Borough
	Appendix 1 - Risk Assessment of Council-Owned Local Housing Company
	Appendix 2 - Bushloe Developments Limited Business Plan (May 2017)
	Appendix 3 - Articles of Association of Bushloe Developments Limited
	Appendix 4 - Equality Assessment (Intial Screening)

	12 Proposed Vice-Presidency of the Leicester Festival of Music and Drama
	Appendix - Letter from the Chairman of the Leicester Festival of Music and Drama

	13 Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION
ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 23 MAY 2017 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT
Councillor David M Carter (Deputy Mayor, in the Chair)
COUNCILLORS

L A Bentley

Miss A R Bond

G A Boulter

J W Boyce (Leader of the Council)
Mrs L M Broadley

F S Broadley

Mrs K M Chalk

Miss M V Chamberlain

M H Charlesworth (Deputy Leader of the Council)
M L Darr

B Dave (Leader of the Opposition)
R E Fahey

D A Gamble

J Kaufman

Dr T K Khong

Mrs H E Loydall

K J Loydall

Mrs S B Morris

R H Thakor

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

S J Ball (Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
Mrs A E Court (Director of Services / Monitoring Officer)

S Glazebrook (Interim Head of Community Services)

M W L Hall (Chief Executive)

M Hone (Interim Chief Finance Officer / Section 151 Officer)

13. CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING AND PRAYERS

The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive the Deputy Mayor.

A minute’s silence was observed in memory of those who had lost their lives, had been
injured or were affected in the recent terrorist attack that had taken in Manchester on 22
May.

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Her Worship the Mayor, Councillor Mrs S Z Haq.

An apology for absence was received from Councillors G S Atwal, E R Barr, Mrs L Eaton, R
F Eaton and R E R Morris.

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

Council Mayor’s
Tuesday, 23 May 2017 Initials



16. READING, CONFIRMATION AND SIGNING OF MINUTES

16a. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 APRIL
2017

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 to be
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

16b. MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON
TUESDAY, 16 MAY 2017

The minutes of the Annual General Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 16 May 2017
shall stand as an item to be received at the next meeting of the Council due to be held on
Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

17. ACTION LIST

RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List arising from the Meeting of the Council held on Tuesday, 25
April 2017 be noted by Members.

18. MOTIONS ON NOTICE

None.

19. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS

None.

20. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

None.

20a. LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL/DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS

RESOLVED THAT:

The list of Official Mayoral Engagements attended by The Mayor and, or, Deputy
Mayor be noted by Members.

21. LEADER'S STATEMENT

The Leader of the Council announced that the final version of the Local Government
Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Report (“the LGA Report”) was to be
published on 20 June. He stated that a proposed Action Plan resulting from the LGA
Report would be presented without delay to the Change Management Committee at its
meeting on 26 July for its consideration.

The Leader further expressed his personal gratitude to Members for their warmly-received
interest and support in relation to a private matter.

22, HOUSING AND PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT WITHIN THE BOROUGH

Council Mayor’s
Tuesday, 23 May 2017 Initials



The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 10 - 48), as
delivered and summarised by the Interim Head of Community Services which should be
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

A debate thereon was had by Members whereby it was acknowledged that the formation
of the Council-owned property development company (“the Company”) was a worthwhile
project to safeguard future housing stock and to generate in the additional income to
invest back into other Council-run projects and services.

In the interests of transparency and good governance, it was said that the nominated
appointments of Members to the Company’s Advisory Board would be resolved at the
meeting of the Council on 20 June. It was too requested that a clear reporting structure
between the Company and the Advisory Board be established.

Members enquired as to: how the Company was to meet the Borough’s rental market
needs as a fair rental provider; whether the houses to be built by the Company were
excluded from the Right to Buy (RTB) scheme; if the proposed Directors of the Company
had suitable experience in dealing with Companies House; and if the Company’s
shareholding arrangements were based on a hominal value.

The Interim Head of Community Services advised that: the Company was to build houses
for the Borough'’s residents to be let between a mixture of affordable (c. 30%) and market
(c. 70%) rental rates; the RTB scheme did not at the present time apply to the Company;
the proposed Independent Executive Director did have the requisite experience; and
shareholding arrangements were all based on £1 shares.

It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(M) That a Council-owned housing and property development company be
created to build houses for rent and for sale and other property
development.

(ii) That the Articles of Association of Bushloe Developments Limited be
approved.

(iii) That final approval of the Business Plan be delegated to the Chief Finance
Officer / Section 151 Officer.

(iv) Two Officers of the Council - Anne Court (Director of Services /
Monitoring Officer) and Christopher Raymakers (Interim Finance and
Accountancy Manager) be appointed as Directors of the Company.

(v) That Stephen Glazebrook (Interim Head of Community Services) be
appointed as an Independent Executive Director and will also perform
the role as Company Secretary.

(vi) That the land at Bennett Way, South Wigston is sold to the Housing
Company at market value.

(vii) That £100k is vired from existing budgets to provide an initial loan to the
Company to cover its operating costs for 2017 /18 and any contingencies
that may arise.

23. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION PEER REVIEW CHALLENGE (VERBAL
UPDATE)

The Chief Executive reiterated the proposed timetable for the publication of the final
version of the LGA Report and the resulting Action Plan as referred to by the Leader of the
Council (at minute reference 21). This was said to address the key challenges and

Council Mayor’s
Tuesday, 23 May 2017 Initials



recommendations as proposed to create a capacity for the Council to achieve.

It was announced that: an information-only Members’ Briefing Session in respect of the
results from the recent Waste and Recycling Survey conducted (16 February - 12 March)
and the final LGA Members’ Training Session in respect of Member/Officer Relations would
be held on 31 May at 6:30pm and 7:00pm respectively; and an extraordinary meeting of
the Council was to be scheduled for 6 July to consider and debate the Council’s budget
options for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

The Chief Executive briefed Members on the security measures and protocols that were
being put in place to ensure the safety and well-being of all Members, Officers and
members of the public in the wake of the series of terror-related incidents that had taken
place across the country in recent weeks. This was said to include matters of personal
security, the security and evacuation of Council-owned and public-accessible buildings and
the upcoming UK Parliamentary (General) Election on 8 June.

24. PROPOSED VICE-PRESIDENCY OF THE LEICESTER FESTIVAL OF MUSIC AND
DRAMA

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 49 - 51), as
delivered and summarised by the Chief Executive which should be read together with
these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Office Holder of the Mayor of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be

henceforth appointed in perpetuity to the position of Vice-President of the
Leicester Festival of Music and Drama.

25. COMMON SEAL OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF OADBY AND WIGSTON

The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (at page 52), as delivered
and summarised by the Director of Services / Monitoring Officer which should be read
together with these minutes as a composite document.

It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Common Seal of the Borough Council of Oadby and Wigston be affixed to
all Contracts, Deeds, Notices, Orders and any other legal instruments and
documents arising out of the minutes and reports referred to in the foregoing

items.

26. RECEIVING OF MINUTES FOR INFORMATION

26a. MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY,
13 APRIL 2017

The minutes of the Development Control Committee held on Thursday, 13 April 2017 shall
stand as an item to be received at the next meeting of the Council due to be held on
Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

Council Mayor’s
Tuesday, 23 May 2017 Initials



26b. MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES' FORUM HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2017

The Minutes of the Children and Young Peoples' Forum held on Wednesday, 19 April 2017
shall stand as an item to be received at the next meeting of the Council due to be held on

Tuesday, 20 June 2017.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.29 PM

&5

Mayor

Tuesday, 05 September 2017

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Council Mayor’s
Tuesday, 23 May 2017 Initials



